Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION
)

FOR THE HEALING ARTS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  10-0177 HA




)

STEPHANI J. AMSTADTER, M.D.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

Stephani J. Amstadter, M.D., is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(8)
 because Iowa and Virginia have taken final disciplinary action against her medical licenses in those states. 

The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) shall notify us by 
July 8, 2011, whether it intends to pursue the claim that Amstadter is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(25) or wishes this claim dismissed and the hearing cancelled.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Amstadter on February 5, 2010.  Amstadter answered the complaint on March 22, 2010.  The Board filed an amended complaint on August 6, 2010, which was answered by Amstadter on October 27, 2010.  The Board filed a 
motion for summary decision on May 6, 2011.  Amstadter responded on May 31, 2011, and the Board replied to her response on June 14, 2011.


Under Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6), we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Amstadter does not genuinely dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  Facts may be established by admissible evidence such as a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or any other evidence admissible under law.
  

Amstadter responded to the Board’s motion with only legal argument.  Amstadter neither disputed the factual statements in the Board’s motion nor submitted any admissible evidence of her own.  Therefore, our findings of fact are made from undisputed evidence, and we need only determine whether the facts subject Amstadter to discipline.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board first issued Amstadter a license as a physician and surgeon on March 11, 2003.  Amstadter’s license remained current and active at all times until it expired on January 31, 2009.

2.
Amstadter has held licenses to practice medicine in the states of Iowa and Virginia.  


3.
In April 2008, the Iowa Board of Medicine (“Iowa Board”) began an investigation of Amstadter to determine whether she violated the terms of a contract with the Iowa Physicians Health Program (“IPHP”).

4.
On July 24, 2008, the Iowa Board filed formal disciplinary charges against Amstadter alleging that she violated the terms of her contract with the IPHP.

5.
Amstadter entered into an agreement with the Iowa Board on February 12, 2009, which became a final order of the Iowa Board.


6.
Amstadter was cited for violating her IPHP Physician Health Contract, warned that such conduct in the future may result in further disciplinary action, required to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000, and her Iowa medical license was subjected to five years of probation.


7.
The terms and conditions of Amstadter’s five-year probation require, among other things, her participation in the Iowa Board’s monitoring program, her abstention from the use of drugs and alcohol, her obtaining of mental health counseling, her submission to work site monitoring, and her payment of quarterly monitoring expenses to the Iowa Board.


8.
Amstadter is only required to comply with the terms and conditions of her five-year probation when she is practicing medicine under her Iowa medical license.

9.
By letter dated January 9, 2009, the Virginia Board of Medicine (“Virginia Board”) noticed Amstadter for a formal hearing concerning allegations that she violated certain laws governing the practice of medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Virginia.  

10.
The Virginia Board convened a hearing on the allegations on February 20, 2009, and received evidence and witness testimony concerning the alleged violations.

11.
Based upon the violations agreed to as established by the parties, Amstadter and the Virginia Board entered into a Consent Order and Stipulation (“Virginia Consent Order”) on February 20, 2009, which affected Amstadter’s license to practice medicine and surgery in Virginia.

12.
Through the Virginia Consent Order, the Virginia Board reprimanded Amstadter, imposed a monetary penalty in the amount of $2,500, and required Amstadter to change her Virginia medical license to inactive status.  

13.
The Virginia Consent Order would further require Amstadter to appear before a Special Conference Committee of the Board before her Virginia medical license could ever be changed to active status.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Amstadter has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues in its motion for summary decision that there is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(8) for:

Revocation, suspension, restriction, modification, limitation, reprimand, warning, censure, probation or other final disciplinary action against the holder of or applicant for a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by this chapter by another state, territory, federal agency or country, whether or not voluntarily agreed to by the licensee[.]

The Board asserts that the actions by the Iowa Board and the Virginia Board represent final disciplinary actions subjecting Amstadter to discipline under § 334.100.2(8).  Amstadter replies that subsection (8) only subjects a Missouri licensee to be disciplined for matters specifically regulated by Chapter 334.  Amstadter then argues that violating the terms of a contract with the IPHP are not grounds for discipline under § 334.100.2(8) because Chapter 334 does not regulate contracts with the IPHP.  We find Amstadter’s argument unconvincing and agree with the Board that the actions by the Iowa Board and Virginia Board subject Amstadter to discipline under § 334.100.2(8).


As explained in Bhuket v. State ex rel. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, the term “disciplinary action” as used in § 334.100.2(8) is a nontechnical term that “contemplates any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person subject to Chapter 334.”
  The Iowa Board issued an official warning to Amstadter, imposed a monetary penalty, and subjected her license to five years of probation.  The Virginia Board reprimanded Amstadter, imposed a monetary penalty, and 
required her to change her license to inactive status.  These actions are final disciplinary actions for purposes of § 334.100.2(8).  
The mere fact that Chapter 334 does not regulate contracts with the IPHP or that Amstadter has avoided any actual limitation on her ability to practice medicine by no longer practicing medicine in Iowa and Virginia does not make the actions by the Iowa Board and the Virginia Board any less of a limitation on her respective medical licenses in those states.  Amstadter is a person subject to Chapter 334, and Iowa and Virginia disciplined her licenses.  We find cause to discipline Amstadter under § 334.100.2(8).

The Board’s complaint also alleges that Amstadter is subject to discipline under 

§ 334.100.2(25).  The Board’s motion for summary decision, however, only addresses discipline under § 334.100.2(8).  Therefore, we have not determined whether Amstadter is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(25).

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary decision and find Amstadter subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(8).  The Board shall notify us by July 8, 2011, whether it intends to pursue the claim that Amstadter is subject to discipline under § 334.100.2(25) or wishes this claim dismissed and the hearing cancelled.

SO ORDERED on July 1, 2011.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise indicated.


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).


	�Section 621.045. 


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).
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